.. -

Form13
Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

soresmmscammes R.1.26A(4)(a)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4){(a) or R- 1 L] 54

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02642562

Name of Company

Lightmain Company Limited

I/ We
Peter Hughes-Holland, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Frank Wessely, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

19 September 2013

Attach my progress report for the period

19 September 2013

to

18 September 2014

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

7(/Slgned W Date QN ‘\('
/

Q tuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructunn
81uaslTaltJ|on Road v ’ For Official Use
Mariow Insolyency Sectinn | DAct Damm
Bucks
SL7 1INS
>
L8
Ref 5529475/PJH/IFFW/JLL/ISAC E Lt
“ s 111012014 #115

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
Lightmain Company Limited

Statement From 19/09/2013
of Affairs To 18/09/2014
SECURED ASSETS
330,205 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(492,709 00) Yorkshire Bank PLC NIL
(573,214 00) British Smaller Companies VCT PLC NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
17,840 00 Plant & Machinery / Motor Vehicles NIL
(24,570 00) Aldermore Asset Finance NIL
3,102 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
(1,473 00) Close Brothers Asset Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Liguidation Costs Provision 3,000 00
3,500 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
5,780 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
107,369 00 Stock NIL
77,321 00 WIP NIL
67,160 00 Book Debts NIL
43,526 00 Cash at Bank NIL
Voluntary Contributions 21,000 00D
Bank Interest Gross 373
NIL Inter Company NIL
2400373
COST OF REALISATIONS
Balance of Nominees' Fee 10,000 00
(10,000 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(8,812 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(466,488 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(37,500 00) Directors Loan Account NIL
(101,440 65) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Sharehaolders NIL
NIL
(1,050,503.65) 14,003.73
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3104
Interest Beanng Current Account 14,003 73

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 504

22 September 2014 10 24




Vat Payable {31 04)

14,003 73

Note

4 Peter Hughes-Holland
/ Joint Supervisor

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 22 September 2014 10 24




Lightmain Company Limited (“the Company”) - Subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Joint Supervisors’ Progress Report
for the period from 19 September 2013 to 18 September 2014




Lightmam Company Limited (“the Company”) — Subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)
JOINT SUPERVISORS’ FIRST PROGRESS REPORT TO 18 SEPTEMBER 2014

The CVA was approved on 19 September 2013, Peter Hughes-Holiand and Frank Wessely are the Joint
Supervisors of the Company

This 1s the first progress report to the creditors and members of the Company, showing how the Arrangement has
been conducted and the prospects for the full implementation of the voluntary arrangement The report covers the
penod from 19 September 2013 to 18 September 2014

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company I1s attached at Appendix |
2. Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of the Joint Supervisors’ receipts and payments account relating to the Company 1s attached at
Appendix |l for the 12 months ended 18 September 2014

3. Progress of the CVA

Voluntary contrnibutions

Under the modified terms of the Arrangement, within 3 months of approval of the Arrangement, the Company 1s
scheduled to make 3 monthly contributions of £1,000, followed by 6 monthly contributions of £3,500, followed by 48
monthly contributions of £7,00C Total voluntary contributions of £360,000 are expected to be paid over the course
of the Arrangement

To date, the sum of £24,000 has been received The Company’s voluntary contributions are therefore up to date at
the time of writing

Actions by the Joint Supervisors

Under the modified terms of the Arrangement, ! am required to set aside sufficient funds to cover the costs of
winding up, should the Company default on the Arrangement 1 e it 1s unable to remedy any breach

The Joint Supervisors have requested details of the Company’s business income and expenditure for the first 12
menths of the Arrangement in order to consider whether any increase In voluntary contrnibutions 1s required in
accordance with the modified terms of the Arrangement The Joint Supervisors must ensure that the directors have
not repaid ther loans since commencement of the CVA and check that no dividends have been paid to the
shareholders, also i accordance with the modified terms of the Arrangement

Finally, the Joint Supervisors have requested copies of the directors’ PIMCO 2851 Limited P60s to ensure that the
Company I1s adhering to HM Revenue & Customs' remuneratton modification, to restrict directors salaries to
£260,000 per annum throughout the term of the Arrangement

The outcome of these reviews will be disclosed in my next report to creditors




4  Prospects for full implementation of the CVA

It is anticipated that the Company will continue to make regular payments into the Arrangement at the forthcoming
increased rate of £7,000 per month

On present information, the Arrangement should proceed as planned with creditors receving a total dividend
necessary to satisfy creditors’ minimum dividend modifications requirement

5. Llabhilities and Dividends

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

The approved Arrangement Isted creditors totalling £567,928 To date, | have received claims from unsecured
creditors totalling £623,278 This 1s higher than anticipated however | have not yet finalised the process of agreeing
creditor claims and this total may therefore be subject to review

| am now in a position to make a first intenm distribution to unsecured creditors and enclose formal Notice of
Intended Dividend at Appendix [V

All those creditors who have yet to provide the Joint Supervisors with particulars of therr claim, should do so by the
last date for proving contained within this notice Failure to do so, will result in exclusion from dividend

6. Joint Supervisors’ Remuneration, Dishursements and Expenses

Joint Nominees’ Fees
The Nominees’ Fee deposit of £9,000 was paid by the Company prior to commencement of the CVA

The balance of the Nominees' Fees, £10,000, has been paid as an expense of the Arrangement In accordance with
the terms of the modified Proposal

Joint Supervisors’ Fees

At the intial meeting of creditors held on 19 September 2013 it was agreed, under the terms of the Proposal, that
the Joint Supervisors would be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in dealing with matters in the
Arrangement and that their disbursements would be drawn in accordance with the tanff outined at Appendix i
Remuneration Charged and Drawn in the Period

The Joint Supervisors' time costs were incurred as follows

Incurred Paid
For this perod, from 19 September 2013 to 18 September 2014 £8,281 £Ni

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, attached at Appendix lll 1s a breakdown of these time costs




As a result of the agreed modifications to the Directors onginal Proposal document, the Joint Supervisors have
Increased responsibility for monitoring and reviewing business income and expenditure and directors remuneration
to ensure that the Company remains complhiant with the modifications imposed

In view of the above, | anticipate that my time costs over the course of the Arrangement will increase from the
estimate anticipated in the oniginal Proposal document It should be noted however that typically, the time costs in
years 1 and 2 of an Arrangement will be higher than the remaining years, due to the additiona! ¢osts of implementing
the CVA, dealing with a disproportionate volume of creditor queres and undertaking the time intensive process of
agreeing all unsecured creditor claims

Disbursements Incurred and Drawn

The Joint Supervisors’ disbursements incurred and reimbursed are summarised below Details are In the attached
Appendix il

Incurred Paid
Category 1 disbursements for this penod, from 19 September 2013 to £95 00 £Nil
18 September 2014
Category 2 disbhursements for this penod, from 19 September 2013 to £78 00 £Ni
18 September 2014
Total E173 00 ENil

Creditors’' Guide to Fees

Further details and explanation regarding the fees of the nominee and supervisor can be found 1n the document
‘Voluntary Arrangements - A Creditor's Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees' which can be accessed at the
website of the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association (www insolvency-practitioners org uk > Regulation and
Guidance” > Creditors Guides to Fees), or the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
(www 1caew com > Technical Resources > Insolvency > Creditors’ Guides) Alternatively a copy 1s avatlable free
of charge upon request from the address above

V==

Peter Hughes-Holland

Joint Supervisor
Licensad in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Departrment for Business, Innovation & Skills




Statutory Information

Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity

Court name and reference

Appointment Details

Joint Supervisors' name
and address

Commencement
of arrangement

Date of Appointment

Appointment made by

Appendix 1

Lightmain Company Limited
N/A

02642562

3 September 1991

Hibbard Works, Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire,
S683 7DG

Hibbard Works, Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire,
S63 7DG

N/A
Design, Manufacture & Installation of Metal Products

High Court of Justice, 6037 of 2013

Peter Hughes-Holland

of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
and Frank Wessely

of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

19 September 2013

18 September 2013

Members and Creditors

The Jomt Supervisors act jointly and severally




Lightmain Company Limited

(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

JOINT SUPERVISORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Plant & Machinery / Motor Vehicles
Motor Vehicles

Liquidation Costs Provision
Plant & Machmery

Motor Vehicles

Stock

WIP

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Voluntary Contnibutions
Bank Interest Gross

Inter Company

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Yorkshire Bank PLC

British Smaller Companies VCT PLC
Aldermore Asset Finance
Close Brothers Asset Finance
Inter Company

Batance of Nominees' Fee
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors Loan Account

HM Revenue & Customs
Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Recewvable

BALANCE - 18 September 2014

Note

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 19/09/2013 From 19/09/2013
of affairs To 18/08/2014 To 18/09/2014
£ £ £

330,205 00 000 0Q0
17,840 00 000 000
3,102 00 000 000
3,000 00 3,000 00

3,500 00 000 000
5,780 00 000 000
107,369 00 000 000
77,321 00 000 000
67,160 00 000 000
43,526 00 000 Q00
21,000 00 21,000 00

373 373

NIL 000 000

3104 3104

24 03477 2403477

(492,709 00) 000 000
(573,214 00) 000 000
(24,570 00) 000 000
(1,473 00) 000 000
000 000

10,000 00 10,000 00

(8,812 00) 000 000
(466,488 00) 000 000
(37,500 00) 000 000
(101,440 65) 000 000
(100 00) 000 000
3104 3104

10,031 04 10,031 04

14,003 73

D

1PS SQL Ver 504

Peter Hughes-Holland
Joint Supervisor

22 September 2014 14 27




Appendix Il

Information relating to the Joint
Supervisors’ Fees and Expenses




Appendix Il
Lightmain Company Limited — Subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Information relating to the Joint Supervisors’ Fees and Expenses

1. Explanation of Supervisors’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time properly
Incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the
time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

19 Sept 2013 to 28 From 29 Nov

Nov 2013 2013
Partner £395 00 £295 00
Director £350 00 -
Senior Manager £315 00 £22500
Manager £265 00 £200 00
Assistant Manager £235 00 -
Senior Admimnistrator £210 00 £175 00
Administrator £170 00 £150 00
Junior Administrator £110 00 £100 00
Case Accountant £160 00 £125 00
Assistant Case Accountant £125 00 -
Administration Assistant £100 00 £95 00

1.2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1 disbursements

Examples of category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, external room hire, storage, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case (including business mileage up to
HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011)

Category 2 disbursements

These Include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Quantuma LLP and recharged to the estate,
they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice andfor they may include a profit element These
disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance




Category 2 disbursements charged by Quantuma LLP are as follows

Disbursement charge Rate

Company searches {Tracker) £10 per case

File set up £7 per file
Photocopying, scanning and faxes 10p per side of paper
Mileage 45p per mile

Room hire (internal) - London £150 per hour

Room hire {internal} - outside London £100 per hour
Reports to creditors and members - posted 50p per report
Reports to creditors and members - published on line 25p per report

Description of work carried out 1n the current period

Section 3 of this Appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken dunng this penod

A supervisor's primary duty 1s to implement the company voluntary arrangement in accordance with the
relevant insolvency legislation and the terms of the agreed proposals Consequently effort has been focussed
an ensuring that the Cormpany's voluntary contributions have been recewed on time and quickly following up
any associated 1ssues, reviews of the progress and prospects of the arrangement

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upen the experience required

Section 3 of this Appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during this period
These can be summarnsed as follows

Admuimstration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment

Notification of the appontment to creditors and other interested parties
Setting up case files

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy
Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

Progress reviews of the case, including

VVvVvVyvVvYvy

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upen the expenence required
Reahsation of asseis
Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

Liaising with the company, agents and solicitors
Correspondence and meetings with interested parties
Monitoring veluntary contnbutions

Identifying, secunng and mnsuring of assets

VvV VvVvVYy



Creditors and distributions

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of crediters
Dealing with employee related matters,
Paying dividend/s

Recording creditor clams

Reporting to creditors

Meetings of creditars

Dealing with credttor quenes

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVYVVVY

Time and charge out summary

For the penod of this report from appointment on 19 September 2013 to 18 September 2014 a total of 44 10
hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £187 78 bringing the total cost to £8,281

The tables overleaf provide detail of the time costs ncurred in the current period

Disbursements

Disbursements incurred from commencement to the end of this reporting period are shown below

This period

Disbursements Incurred Paid

£ £
Category 1
Postage 85 00 Nil
Total 95 00 Nil
Category 2
Copying 78 00 Nit
Total 78 00 Nil

The above costs exclude VAT




25 94 ¥10Z isquaydag v

FL-10-G1 UDISI9A Z Jo | abey

%o POWIRID SjusUSRINGSI] RI0L

000 pow(e1n 5944 [RI01
12831 sz szov 1.3 4 §08 c0Zh orl [ X1 &inoy 8101
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes).
00 L) 0 Trv 5z 000 orz oLQ [eal] 1955y JO UORESIESY
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 suonebqsaau
LZEL 0006 095 000 095 000 000 suoype)
000 o 0G0 000 000 0o oo SUBLB DYIBdS BSE)
68591 sLzee j:7R:18 c0g o00r oE L o Bunurlg g WIwpy
(3} o1y pms poddng SRUGIEE0NY
Aunoy oBetaay (3) 1800 eyl LINGH o) T SIRISHSY OIS JBO 1abruey saupeyg 4 SIOp JO uOEDPITSEID

mE:Em:d

v102/60/81 OL
1504 3poD paloid
pamwi Auedwog vrewiybin - /p6Z55

Arewwing 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Au3g awi]



L siep poday SE 6¥ SL ELOZ/L /925180 PajuLd

00 95Z°t 00 002 00 9+9°Z 0S 8¢2 05 149 abieyy

5T 02 05 0921 060 0L} SInoH

NEN 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 Buipes)
00502 05 9 0L 0 000 000 0L0 000 S}9SSE JO Uoljeseay
NEN 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 sucnebnsany|
v8ELZ 05616 og ¥ 000 00 ¥ gEQ 000 sioypalg

Buuueld pue uoneISUWLPY

S ma el m i t g e

eLoc/L L9z 0 €102/60/61

ATTIL 43AVY

o Jddy )3sogauawabueny Aejunjop 477 UuoN pajwi Auedwo) uiewyybin SiP6TSS
Arewuwnsg 6dIS




Lightmain Company Limited — Subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Former registered names (in previous 12 months)  Not Applicable
Trading names or styles  Not Applicable
Company Registered Number 02642562

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that |, Peter Hughes-Holland, the Joint Supervisor of the above-named
company, intend paying a first intenm dividend to the non-preferential unsecured creditors within two months
of the last date for proving specified below Creditors who have not already proved are required, on or before
31 October 2014, the last date for proving, to submit their proof of debt to me at Quantuma LLP, 81 Station
Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire, SL7 1NS, and, if so requested by me to provide such further details or
produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to be necessary A creditor who has not proved
his debt before the date specified above 1s not enttled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated n i,
the dividend so declared

Please Note: The last date for submitting a proof of debt 1s 31 October 2014

Peter Hughes-Holland
~ Jont Supervisor

Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road

Marlow

Buckinghamshire
SL7 1NS

Signed

Dated 26 September 2014

CVAD610




Rule 6 96

Proof of Debt - General Form

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

Lightmain Company Limited

Form 6.37

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date of the interim order

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantated [Note
the nominee or supervisor may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount

If you have filled n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detaills of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with Schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow




